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ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME UPDATE 

 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform Members of the Environmental Crime action for 1st January to 31st March 2016 in the 
Colne area, (including spend on litter/ dog waste bins) along with annual totals for 2015/16, and to 
ask for feedback on any problems with substations in the committee area. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) To note the report on environmental crime actions. 
  
(2) To provide feedback on any problems with substations in the committee area. 
  
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) Members are kept informed of any environmental crime action taken. 
  
(2) To bring problems to the attention of Environmental Services in order to help remedy any 

substation sites. 

                                       
ISSUE 
 
Section 215 notices 
 
Section 215 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 allows a local authority to serve a notice 
on the owners and occupiers of land, requiring the site to be tidied up if the condition of any land is 
in such a state as to adversely affect the amenity of the neighbourhood. 
 
Section 215s pending 
 
The Section 215 process was started on the following 77 properties between January and March 
2016. 
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IDNO ADDRESS COMMITTEE COMMENCED 

29072 32 Elm Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0RQ Colne 07/01/2016 

29073 70 Cleveland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BE Colne 07/01/2016 

29106 15 Cleveland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BD Colne 12/01/2016 

29109 147 Langroyd Road, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9EE Colne 12/01/2016 

29129 12 Hargreaves Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9PB Colne 15/01/2016 

29130 44 Walton Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0EN Colne 18/01/2016 

29131 28 Sutherland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0DB Colne 18/01/2016 

29132 84 Walton Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0EL Colne 18/01/2016 

29133 36 Hall Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0DJ Colne 18/01/2016 

29134 20 Exchange Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0SH Colne 18/01/2016 

29135 65 Clayton Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HJ Colne 18/01/2016 

29137 40 William Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HH Colne 18/01/2016 

29138 5 Midgley Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HF Colne 18/01/2016 

29139 19 Basil Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0EY Colne 18/01/2016 

29140 29 Walton Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0EL Colne 18/01/2016 

29156 Land north side of, Argyle Street, Colne Colne 19/01/2016 

29212 13 Mason Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9BU Colne 26/01/2016 

29221 74 Albert Road, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0AG Colne 26/01/2016 

29223 41 Duke Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0SU Colne 26/01/2016 

29232 28 West Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HW Colne 27/01/2016 

29233 27 Atkinson Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8AT Colne 27/01/2016 

29234 8 Sutherland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0DB Colne 27/01/2016 

29235 13 Gill Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8JQ Colne 27/01/2016 

29241 114 Burnley Road, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8JA Colne 28/01/2016 

29242 47 Cleveland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BD Colne 28/01/2016 

29243 55 Cleveland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BD Colne 28/01/2016 

29244 23 Oak Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0AZ Colne 28/01/2016 

29248 61 North Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9DY Colne 28/01/2016 

29255 37 New Market Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9BY Colne 28/01/2016 

29257 72 New Market Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9BY Colne 28/01/2016 

29258 53 New Market Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9BY Colne 28/01/2016 

29272 17 Bath Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9JQ Colne 01/02/2016 

29273 34 Salisbury Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9JF Colne 01/02/2016 

29274 11 Clifford Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9JL Colne 01/02/2016 

29275 7 Clifford Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9JL Colne 01/02/2016 

29276 1 Clifford Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9JL Colne 01/02/2016 

29288 31 Hawley Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8BA Colne 01/02/2016 

29325 74 Cleveland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BE Colne 03/02/2016 

29327 7 Townley Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9LF Colne 03/02/2016 

29346 3 Peter Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HL Colne 04/02/2016 

29347 49 William Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HH Colne 04/02/2016 

29348 34 Walton Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0EN Colne 04/02/2016 

29349 32 William Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HH Colne 04/02/2016 

29366 53 Cleveland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BD Colne 05/02/2016 

29380 13 Hawley Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8AF Colne 08/02/2016 

29381 10 Harold Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8AG Colne 08/02/2016 

29382 12 Daisy Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8ER Colne 08/02/2016 

29383 102 Green Road, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8AJ Colne 08/02/2016 
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29384 104-106 Green Road, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8AJ Colne 08/02/2016 

29385 15 Laithe Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8AX Colne 08/02/2016 

29386 6 Harold Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8AG Colne 08/02/2016 

29387 4 Harold Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8AG Colne 08/02/2016 

29388 9 Hawley Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8AF Colne 08/02/2016 

29389 3 Hawley Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8AF Colne 08/02/2016 

29448 7 Townley Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9LF Colne 12/02/2016 

29509 15 Mason Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9BU Colne 17/02/2016 

29537 12 Midgley Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HF Colne 18/02/2016 

29576 Land at rear 8 - 20, Hawley Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8AF Colne 23/02/2016 

29643 2 Hargreaves Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9PB Colne 02/03/2016 

29650 12 Phillips Lane, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8JB Colne 03/03/2016 

29665 95 Skipton Road, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0NU Colne 04/03/2016 

29677 4 Exchange Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0SQ Colne 07/03/2016 

29785 Land at, Rigby Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9NA Colne 21/03/2016 

29786 8 Dickson Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9LU Colne 22/03/2016 

29787 11 Cleveland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BD Colne 22/03/2016 

29788 15 Cleveland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BD Colne 22/03/2016 

29789 25 Fern Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0QY Colne 22/03/2016 

29790 33 Cleveland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BD Colne 22/03/2016 

29791 98 Cleveland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BE Colne 22/03/2016 

29792 46 Cleveland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BD Colne 22/03/2016 

29793 55 Allendale Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BG Colne 22/03/2016 

29794 59 Allendale Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BG Colne 22/03/2016 

29795 13 Mason Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9BU Colne 22/03/2016 

29796 52 New Market Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9BY Colne 22/03/2016 

29803 12 Peter Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HL Colne 22/03/2016 

29829 2 James Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HN Colne 24/03/2016 

29836 10 Cambridge Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0ES Colne 29/03/2016 

  
Total 77 

 
 

Section 215s completed 
 
The following 78 properties were dealt with under Section 215, but were cleared and the process 
completed during January to March 2016. 

 
IDNO ADDRESS COMMITTEE COMMENCED CLOSED 

28254 39 Blucher Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HQ Colne 08/09/2015 04/01/2016 

28333 1A Salisbury Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9JG Colne 16/09/2015 05/01/2016 

28873 42 Blucher Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HQ Colne 09/12/2015 05/01/2016 

28820 11 Talbot Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9HB Colne 03/12/2015 07/01/2016 

28919 43 Parker Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9QF Colne 15/12/2015 07/01/2016 

28945 108 Langroyd Road, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9EG Colne 16/12/2015 07/01/2016 

28852 27 Cleveland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BD Colne 07/12/2015 11/01/2016 

29022 21 Albert Road, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0RY Colne 30/12/2015 11/01/2016 

28874 32 Blucher Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HQ Colne 09/12/2015 14/01/2016 

29025 8 Chapel Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0SE Colne 30/12/2015 18/01/2016 

28403 47 North Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9DU Colne 24/09/2015 19/01/2016 

28404 41 Talbot Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9EZ Colne 24/09/2015 19/01/2016 
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29156 Land north side of, Argyle Street, Colne Colne 19/01/2016 19/01/2016 

28946 7 New Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8DS Colne 16/12/2015 22/01/2016 

28964 10 Knowsley Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0SD Colne 18/12/2015 22/01/2016 

28539 7 Railway Street, Foulridge, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 7LF Colne 15/10/2015 27/01/2016 

28685 26 West Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HW Colne 12/11/2015 27/01/2016 

28991 5 Bankfield Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9NY Colne 30/12/2015 27/01/2016 

29072 32 Elm Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0RQ Colne 07/01/2016 27/01/2016 

29073 70 Cleveland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BE Colne 07/01/2016 27/01/2016 

28553 19 Exchange Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0SH Colne 20/10/2015 29/01/2016 

28767 33 Midgley Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HF Colne 25/11/2015 29/01/2016 

29106 15 Cleveland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BD Colne 12/01/2016 01/02/2016 

29235 13 Gill Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8JQ Colne 27/01/2016 03/02/2016 

28854 78 Cleveland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BE Colne 07/12/2015 04/02/2016 

29043 11 Mason Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9BU Colne 30/12/2015 12/02/2016 

29140 29 Walton Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0EL Colne 18/01/2016 12/02/2016 

29448 7 Townley Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9LF Colne 12/02/2016 12/02/2016 

29135 65 Clayton Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HJ Colne 18/01/2016 16/02/2016 

29242 47 Cleveland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BD Colne 28/01/2016 16/02/2016 

29109 147 Langroyd Road, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9EE Colne 12/01/2016 17/02/2016 

29134 20 Exchange Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0SH Colne 18/01/2016 17/02/2016 

29138 5 Midgley Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HF Colne 18/01/2016 17/02/2016 

29139 19 Basil Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0EY Colne 18/01/2016 17/02/2016 

29221 74 Albert Road, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0AG Colne 26/01/2016 17/02/2016 

29232 28 West Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HW Colne 27/01/2016 17/02/2016 

29234 8 Sutherland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0DB Colne 27/01/2016 17/02/2016 

29241 114 Burnley Road, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8JA Colne 28/01/2016 17/02/2016 

29325 74 Cleveland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BE Colne 03/02/2016 17/02/2016 

29233 27 Atkinson Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8AT Colne 27/01/2016 22/02/2016 

29133 36 Hall Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0DJ Colne 18/01/2016 23/02/2016 

29257 72 New Market Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9BY Colne 28/01/2016 23/02/2016 

29576 
Land at rear 8 - 20, Hawley Street, Colne, Lancashire, 
BB8 8AF Colne 23/02/2016 23/02/2016 

28508 2 Hargreaves Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9PB Colne 12/10/2015 26/02/2016 

28853 98 Cleveland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BE Colne 07/12/2015 29/02/2016 

29212 13 Mason Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9BU Colne 26/01/2016 01/03/2016 

29255 37 New Market Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9BY Colne 28/01/2016 01/03/2016 

29258 53 New Market Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9BY Colne 28/01/2016 01/03/2016 

29327 7 Townley Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9LF Colne 03/02/2016 01/03/2016 

29346 3 Peter Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HL Colne 04/02/2016 01/03/2016 

29347 49 William Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HH Colne 04/02/2016 01/03/2016 

29349 32 William Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HH Colne 04/02/2016 01/03/2016 

29380 13 Hawley Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8AF Colne 08/02/2016 01/03/2016 

29383 102 Green Road, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8AJ Colne 08/02/2016 01/03/2016 

29384 104-106 Green Road, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8AJ Colne 08/02/2016 01/03/2016 

29509 15 Mason Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9BU Colne 17/02/2016 01/03/2016 

28948 96 Burnley Road, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8DR Colne 16/12/2015 02/03/2016 

29274 11 Clifford Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9JL Colne 01/02/2016 07/03/2016 

28305 25 Chapel Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0SF Colne 14/09/2015 08/03/2016 

28489 11 Princess Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9AN Colne 08/10/2015 08/03/2016 
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29387 4 Harold Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8AG Colne 08/02/2016 08/03/2016 

29035 9 North Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9DU Colne 30/12/2015 14/03/2016 

29275 7 Clifford Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9JL Colne 01/02/2016 14/03/2016 

29537 12 Midgley Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0HF Colne 18/02/2016 16/03/2016 

29243 55 Cleveland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BD Colne 28/01/2016 17/03/2016 

29244 23 Oak Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0AZ Colne 28/01/2016 17/03/2016 

29248 61 North Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9DY Colne 28/01/2016 21/03/2016 

29276 1 Clifford Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9JL Colne 01/02/2016 21/03/2016 

29785 Land at, Rigby Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9NA Colne 21/03/2016 21/03/2016 

28154 4 Oak Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0RH Colne 20/08/2015 23/03/2016 

28956 4 Ridehalgh Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8DW Colne 17/12/2015 23/03/2016 

29382 12 Daisy Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8ER Colne 08/02/2016 23/03/2016 

28667 6 Cleveland Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0BD Colne 11/11/2015 24/03/2016 

29132 84 Walton Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0EL Colne 18/01/2016 24/03/2016 

29650 12 Phillips Lane, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8JB Colne 03/03/2016 30/03/2016 

29386 6 Harold Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8AG Colne 08/02/2016 31/03/2016 

29388 9 Hawley Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 8AF Colne 08/02/2016 31/03/2016 

29665 95 Skipton Road, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0NU Colne 04/03/2016 31/03/2016 

  
Total 78 

  
Section 215 completed by Legal 
 
There were 0 Section 215 notices completed by legal during this period. 
 
Section 46 Notices 
 
Section 46 of the Environmental Protection Act (EPA) 1990 allows a waste collection authority to 
specify how waste is presented for collection, i.e. require an occupier to place waste for collection 
in receptacles of a kind and number specified. This is used to enforce separation of waste for 
recycling and also for the removal of containers from the public highway following the scheduled 
collection of waste. 
 
There were 2 Section 46 Notices issued by Environmental Services between January and March 
2016.  

 
IDNO ADDRESS COMMITTEE COMMENCED 

29350 35 Hill Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0DH Colne 04/02/2016 

29352 33 Hill Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0DH Colne 04/02/2016 

  
Total 2 

 
Section 79 Notices 
 
Section 79 of the Public Health Act 1936 allows a Local Authority to serve notice where the owner 
of the land / property has accumulated noxious matter i.e. food waste and the notice gives the 
owner 24 hours to remove the waste. On failure to act upon the Notice the Local Authority can 
remove the waste and recover the expenses of any actions taken. 
 
There were 2 Section 79’s carried out by Environmental Services between January and March 
2016. 

 
IDNO ADDRESS COMMITTEE COMMENCED 

29158 36 Hall Street, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 0DJ Colne 19/01/2016 
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29456 10 Windy Bank, Colne, Lancashire, BB8 9HZ Colne 15/02/2016 

  
Total 2 

 
Community Protection Notice 
 
CPN’s can be used by the Council to target those responsible for specific ongoing problems or 
nuisance which negatively affects the quality of life in a community. Examples of behaviour 
covered by CPN’s include owners allowing dogs to persistently stray and or cause a nuisance, 
owners of dogs persistently allowing dogs to foul without then removing the waste and vehicle 
repair garages parking vehicles for repair on residential streets. 
 
The following actions were undertaken via a Community Protection process by Neighbourhood 
Services between January and March 2016: 
 
Resolved before 
warning 3 
Statutory Warning 
Letter 1 

Resolved after warning 2 
 
The annual actions are as follows: 
 

Pending 1 

Under Investigation 9 

Resolved before warning 8 

Statutory Warning Letter 2 

Resolved after warning 3 

Notice 0 

Resolved after notice  0 

In breach of Notice  1 

Prosecution  0 

Total Actions  24 
 

Failure to 
Comply with 
Notice 

Accumulation of building waste, burning waste and non-
removal of dead animals 

27.03.15 

Warning 
Letter 
Served 

dogs out of control   24.11.15 

Warning 
Letter 
Served 

empty property, yard being misused  23.02.16 

Resolved 
after 
Warning 

dog control 04.12.15 

Resolved 
after 
Warning 

dogs allowed to roam and foul communal land  04.12.15 

Resolved 
after 
Warning 

vandalised car parked in Green Road Colne 22.06.15 

Under 
Investigation 

derelict car part parked on open land - contact letter sent   
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Under 
Investigation 

blocking access to neighbour's drive and the back street - 
advisory letter sent  

 

Under 
Investigation 

Parking vehicles awaiting repair on street   

Under 
Investigation 

dogs being let out to stray and foul   

Under 
Investigation 

condition and use of property   

Under 
Investigation 

repairing vehicles   

Under 
Investigation 

Parking vehicle awaiting repair on street   

Under 
Investigation 

control of dogs and dog fouling   

Under 
Investigation 

spitting in street   

Resolved 
before 
Warning 

van parked on private land (CA04 RFK)  

Resolved 
before 
Warning 

condition of yard due to tenant's neglect   

Resolved 
before 
Warning 

derelict car on road  

Resolved 
before 
Warning 

nuisance parties spilling out into the street  

Resolved 
before 
Warning 

spray from car wash and water not running away  

Resolved 
before 
Warning 

dog escaping from back yard   

Resolved 
before 
Warning 

scrap metal dealing - LEO checking   

Resolved 
before 
Warning 

Planning to take action   

Pending broken glass used to deter parking   

 

 
 

Fixed Penalty Notices 
 
The Council has various powers to issue Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) for offences such as 
littering, failure to remove dog fouling, graffiti and fly tipping. 
 
There were 8 FPNs served in the period between January and March 2016 in the Colne area by 
Environmental Services. 
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IDNO ADDRESS COMMITTEE COMMENCED TYPE 

29053 Shaw St, Colne Colne 04/01/2016 FPN - Dog Fouling              

29446 
Near Junction of Midgeley Street, Curzon 
Street, Colne Colne 12/02/2016 FPN - Dog Fouling              

29504 Outside 22 Burwains Avenue, Foulridge Colne 17/02/2016 FPN - Dog Fouling              

29631 Grass at bottom of, Colne Lane, Colne Colne 01/03/2016 FPN - Dog Fouling              

29713 Behind, 10 Langroyd Road, Colne Colne 09/03/2016 FPN - Dog Fouling              

29729 Ridehalgh Street, Colne Colne 10/03/2016 FPN - Dog Fouling              

29648 Colne Cemetery, Keighley Road, Colne Colne 03/03/2016 FPN - Dog not on a lead        

29174 
North Valley road cross roads with Langroyd 
Road Colne 20/01/2016 

FPN - Litter from a 
vehicle    

  
Total 8 

  
Annual Summary of Environmental Crime Actions for 2015/16 

 
 

 
The table above summarises the total number of actions taken by Environmental Services in 2015                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
 
Provision of litter / dog waste bins 
 
Members approved a total allocation for £202.00 inclusive of slippage from 2014/15. A further 
£116.00 was allocated at the end of Quarter 3.  At the start of Quarter 4, £17.26 remained unused.  
Members are advised that as 1 bin has been repaired or replaced during this period, the budget 
has been exceeded by  
£-98.48. 

 

S215 
pending 

S215 
closed 

Sec 46 Sec 
79 

 Fixed Penalty Notices 

    FPN 
Dog 

FPN 
Litter 

FPN 
Vehicle 

FPN 
Duty of 

care 

FPN Fly 
Tip 

FPN 
Dog 
NOL 

Total 

199 193 6 4 19 19 14        2 14 7 75 

AREA DESCRIPTION BIN 
COST 
FOR BIN 

COLNE 
NEW DOG BIN WHERE F/OATH MEETS NEW PERSIMMON 
DEVELOPMENT, KNOTT MOUNT LITTER £115.74 

AREA DESCRIPTION BIN 
COST PER 

BIN 

COLNE REPLACE METAL INNER OF F/S LITTER BIN, HEREFORD RD LITTER £54.56 

COLNE 

DRILL DRAINAGE HOLES IN F/S LITTER BIN OPPOSITE THE VENUE, ALBERT 
RD LITTER £20.00 

COLNE REINSTATE F/S LITTER BIN, KNOTTS LANE LITTER £40.00 

COLNE RE-ATTACH DOG BIN TO POST, COAL PIT LANE DOG £20.00 

COLNE REPLACE OUTER COVER OF F/S BIN AND CHAIN DOWN, PATTEN ST LITTER £131.33 

COLNE REPLACE DOG BIN, GLEN ST DOG £115.74 
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Members are advised that due to wear or damage 11 bins have been replaced by Environmental 
Services at no cost to the areas committee budget within the period January to March 2016. 
 
Substation Sites 
 
Following the scrutiny review of Litter and Detritus carried out in 2008, all area committees are 
encouraged to report if there are any substations within their area that may need tidying up. 
Members are asked to provide location details of any substations that are causing a problem with 
litter and/or fly tipping to Environmental Services. 

COLNE REPLACE INNER FOR F/S LITTER BIN & CHAIN DOWN, ALLENDALE ST LITTER £76.31 

COLNE 

REPLACE INNER OF F/S LITTER BIN AND CHAIN DOWN (KEEPS BEING 
VANDALISED) GIBFIELD RD LITTER £76.31 

COLNE 

REMOVE BROKEN DOG BIN & REPLACE WITH P/M LIDDED LITTER BIN, 
SPRING GROVE LITTER £151.88 

COLNE 

REPLACE OUTER AND INNER OF F/S LITTER BIN AND CHAIN DOWN, 
ARGYLE/MASON ST LITTER £147.64 

COLNE REFIX DOG BIN TO POST OUTSIDE OAK HOUSE, BOTT HOUSE LANE DOG £20.00 


